2. Proforma reflects the consolidated financial results of TSG, SBG and BetEasy as if TSG had owned SBG and BetEasy since July 1, 2018

3. Constant Currency Revenue is based on translating current period proforma revenue for International, UK and Australia segments using the prior year’s monthly average exchange rates for its local currencies other than the U.S. dollar. For additional information, please refer to the Appendix

4. “NMF” means not a meaningful figure in this instance due to significant changes to the capital structure (post June 2018) as a result of the acquisition of SBG and associated financing

5. Excludes Other revenue. Regulatory progress under way reflects jurisdictions in the process of regulating any vertical  (i.e., betting, gaming, poker) or are currently contemplating or discussing potential future regulation of any vertical

 Reported growth still benefiting
from timing of SBG acquisition
with additional 10 days compared
to prior year

 Proforma Adjusted EBITDA
increased 15% year-over-year
driven by strong growth in UK and
Australia segments, offset by FX
and certain disrupted markets in
the International segment

5

(except percentages or otherwise noted) 2019 2018 % change 2019 2018 % change CC
1,3

 %

Total Revenue 622.5 572.0 9% 622.5 601.4 4% 9%

Adjusted EBITDA
1

239.9 198.3 21% 239.9 207.7 15%

Operating Income 16.3 71.2 (77%)

Adjusted Net Earnings
1

145.3 119.5 22%

Net Earnings (51.7) 9.7 NMF

Net cash inflows from operating activities 196.9 73.2 169%

Capital Expenditures 30.7 30.5 1%

2019 2018

Weighted average diluted number of shares (millions) 288.8 269.5

Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings Per Share
1
 ($) $0.50 $0.45

Diluted Earnings Per Share ($) $(0.18) $0.06 June 30, 2019

Net Debt
1

4,638.4 NMF
4

4,749.7

Leverage
1

5.1x   NMF
4

5.4x

ReportedThree months ended September 30,

in millions of dollars
Proforma

2

2019 2018 % change 2019 2018 % change

Stakes 228.3   233.7   (2.3%) 752.8   705.3   6.7%

Betting Net Win Margin 7.9% 9.0% (1.1ppt) 7.5% 8.1% (0.6ppt)

QAUs (millions) 1.9   2.0   (8.5%)

Poker 189.8   212.8   (10.8%) 595.4   675.7   (11.9%)

Poker (Constant Currency Revenue)
1

195.7   212.8   (8.0%) 632.4   675.7   (6.4%)

Gaming
1

109.3   107.6   1.6% 312.5   316.3   (1.2%)

Betting
1

18.1   21.0   (13.7%) 56.5   57.4   (1.5%)

Other 8.2   11.0   (25.1%) 23.5   35.2   (33.1%)

Revenue 325.5   352.4   (7.7%) 988.0   1,084.4   (8.9%)

Constant Currency Revenue
1

337.5   352.4   (4.2% ) 1,052.0   1,084.4   (3.0% )

Operating Income 88.2   136.0   (35.2%) 298.2   406.8   (26.7%)

Adjusted EBITDA
1

167.2   184.3   (9.3%) 469.8   535.2   (12.2%)

Adjusted EBITDA Margin
1

51.4% 52.3% (0.9ppt) 47.6% 49.3% (1.8ppt)

Nine months ended Sept 30,Three months ended Sept 30,In millions of USD (except

percentages or otherwise noted)

INTERNATIONAL SEGMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FX AND DISRUPTED MARKETS HEADWINDS IMPACTED PERFORMANCE

7

REVENUE BRIDGE ($ millions)

SUMMARY FINANCIALS ($ millions)

 Poker: Revenue declined 11%, or 8% in Constant Currency Revenue.
Certain larger markets saw continued disruption from app availability and
payment processing and PokerStars Switzerland was closed in July 2019.

 Gaming: Revenue grew 2%, or 5% in Constant Currency Revenue.

[…]

Adjusted Net Earnings 145,340   119,500   388,409   389,285

Non-controlling interest 571   (461) 2,230   (145)

Adjusted Net Earnings for EPS 144,769   119,961   386,179   389,430

Diluted Shares 288,759,876   269,526,633   281,853,401   232,640,294

Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings per Share ($) 0.50   0.45   1.37   1.67

In thousands of USD

(except otherwise noted)

Three months ended

September 30,

Nine months ended

September 30,

LEVERAGE RECONCILIATION

22

Leverage means Net Debt divided by the trailing twelve-months’ Adjusted EBITDA. Net Debt and Adjusted EBITDA are both Non-IFRS measures. Set out below are
the relevant reconciliations of Net Debt and Adjusted EBITDA to the nearest IFRS measures. Numbers are as reported unless otherwise noted.

1. Proforma reflects the financial results of the consolidated company or the specified segment as if TSG had owned SBG and BetEasy since January 1, 2018 (but excluding William Hill Australia before it was acquired in April 2018)

2. Excludes customer balances

NET DEBT

Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 LTM Q2 19 Q3 2019 LTM Q3 2019

Operating income (loss) 75.6   74.0   61.5   94.0   305.0   16.3   245.8   -

Add back or (deduct) the impact of the

following:

Depreciation and amortization 104.2   100.0   109.3   109.1   422.6   105.6   424.0

Adjustments

Impairment of intangible assets 3.9   1.3   0.2   2.5   7.8   0.1   4.1

Acquisition / integration related costs 1.6   3.2   -   -   4.8   -   3.2

Other adjustments 22.6   61.0   24.4   31.2   139.2   117.9   234.4

Total adjustments 28.1   65.4   24.5   33.7   151.7   118.0   241.6

Adjusted EBITDA 207.7   239.4   195.4   236.7   879.3   239.9   911.4

Net Debt 4,749.7   4,638.4

Net Leverage 5.4x   5.1x

Proforma
1
 quarter ended,

$mm (except otherwise noted)

Consolidated

In thousands of U.S. Dollars

As at March

31, 2019

As at June

30, 2019

As at Sept

30, 2019

Current portion of long-term debt 131,750 35,750 35,750

Long-term debt 5,191,955 5,053,165 5,008,469

Less: Cash and cash equivalents - operational
2

266,513 339,239 405,776

Net Debt 5,057,192 4,749,676 4,638,443

Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep-30 Dec-31 FY17 Mar-31
1

Jun-30
1

Sep-30
1

Dec-31 FY18 Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep-30 YTD19

Stakes 1,675.8   1,890.5   1,808.5   1,919.1   7,293.9   2,067.9   2,350.7   2,463.8   2,427.8   9,310.3   2,534.6   2,499.0   2,331.9   7,365.4

[…]

37.4% 40.5% 37.0% 37.9% 38.2% 36.7% 36.8% 34.5% 36.7% 36.2% 33.7% 37.1% 38.5% 36.5%

Proforma
1
 three months ended

$mm (except otherwise noted)

2017
1 2018 2019

PROFORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIALS – CONSOLIDATED

23

1. Proforma reflects the financial results of the consolidated company or the specified segment as if TSG had owned SBG and BetEasy since January 1, 2017 (but excluding William Hill Australia before it was acquired in April 2018)

2. Proforma Other revenue on a consolidated basis since Q3 2018 excludes revenue in each quarter that TSG excluded from its consolidated results as it related to certain non-gaming related transactions between the International and United Kingdom segments (see the most

recently filed MD&A for further information). TSG has not sought to identify or remove potential equivalent adjustments from all historical periods as it believes such adjustments to be immaterial. Note any corresponding cost would result in no material impact on proforma

Adjusted EBITDA for all periods

3. Non-IFRS financial measure. For additional information, see slide 35 of this Appendix

Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep-30 Dec-31 FY17 Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep-30 Dec-31 FY18 Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep-30 YTD19

Stakes 143.5   144.4   163.8   195.7   647.4   223.0   248.6   233.7   261.1   966.3   275.3   249.3   228.3   752.8

Betting Net Win Margin 4.9% 6.1% 7.1% 11.1% 7.6% 7.5% 7.9% 9.0% 8.3% 8.2% 7.3% 7.3% 7.9% 7.5%

Poker 218.7   202.9   221.4   234.4   877.3   245.9   217.0   212.8   210.9   886.6   214.1   191.5   189.8   595.4

Gaming 79.8   80.7   83.5   90.8   334.8   106.7   101.9   107.6   112.1   428.4   98.9   104.3   109.3   312.5

Betting 7.0   8.8   11.7   21.7   49.2   16.7   19.6   21.0   21.8   79.1   20.0   18.3   18.1   56.5

Other 11.9   12.9   12.8   13.4   51.0   12.5   11.7   11.0   10.9   46.1   7.5   7.8   8.2   23.5

Revenue 317.3   305.4   329.4   360.2   1,312.3   381.8   350.2   352.4   355.7   1,440.2   340.6   321.9   325.5   988.0

Adjusted EBITDA
1

169.6   145.8   162.9   158.1   636.4   186.4   164.5   184.3   168.2   703.3   159.3   143.2   167.2   469.8

Adjusted EBITDA Margin
1

53.4% 47.8% 49.4% 43.9% 48.5% 48.8% 47.0% 52.3% 47.3% 48.8% 46.8% 44.5% 51.4% 47.6%

QAUs (millions) 2.3   2.1   2.1   2.2   2.2   2.0   2.0   2.1   2.2   1.9   1.9

Three months ended

$mm (except otherwise noted)

2017 2018 2019

HISTORICAL FINANCIALS – INTERNATIONAL

24

1. Non-IFRS financial measure. For additional information, see the slide 35 of this Appendix

Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep-30 Dec-31 FY17 Mar-31
1

Jun-30
1

Sep-30
1

Dec-31 FY18 Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep-30 YTD19